DOCKET NO. 052-PS-403
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY,

§
BEFORE THE 

DIVISION OF DRIVER TRAINING
§







§







§

V.





§COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION






§






§







§

CLARENCE FRANCIS


§







§
STATE OF TEXAS

DECISION OF COMMISSIONER
Statement of the Case


Petitioner, Texas Education Agency, Division of Driver Training, requests that the Commissioner of Education revoke the driver education instructor license, driver education school license, Drug and Alcohol Awareness Program (DADAP) instructor license and Drug and Alcohol Awareness Program (DADAP) school license of Respondent Clarence Francis.  On April 22, 2003, the hearing on the merits was held before Joan Howard Allen, the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Commissioner of Education to preside over this case.  Petitioner was represented by Mr. Christopher Jones, Attorney at Law, Austin, Texas.  Respondent appeared pro se.
Findings of Fact


After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education I make the following Findings of Fact:


1.
Respondent, Clarence Francis, serves in the capacity as owner of Houston Driving School (CO238) and holds instructor licenses (#08396095) as a driver education teaching assistant-full and a Drug and Alcohol Driving Awareness Program (DADAP) instructor for the DTA Drug and Alcohol Awareness Program.  


2.
Respondent purchased Houston Driving School in 1990.  He was responsible for the in-car instruction and hired an instructor to teach the classroom portion.

3.
In 1993, 1995, 2002 and 2003, Respondent was cited for operating an unsafe, improperly-equipped vehicle due to a nonfunctioning dual brake system.  (Pet. Exs. 1, 2, 7, 11).  The dual brake system did not function on February 10, 2002 and a brake light was out.  Respondent repeatedly failed to maintain his vehicles in a safe mechanical and physical condition.

4.
In 2002, the agency received a complaint that an accident involving a driver education student of Houston Driving School had occurred in September of 2001.  The accident involved a student who was being instructed in a rental car that was not insured.  The agency found that the school used a vehicle that was not owned or leased in the name of the school, that the vehicle did not have the required dual brake control system, and that the school failed to report the use of the rental vehicle to the agency.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 4413(29c), Section 13(a)(2); 19 TAC §176.1014.  The agency also found that the car was not insured as required by law (Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 4413(29c), Section 13(a)(2); 19 TAC §176.1014), that Respondent was not a person of good reputation as required by law because Respondent owned a school with habitual violations and was in violation of legal requirements involving student safety (Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 4413(29c), Section 13(a)(9); 19 TAC §176.1001 (9)), and that Respondent failed to properly discharge his duties dealing with the use of safety equipment and maintaining insurance (19 TAC §§176.1005(a)(1), 176.1004(c)).  Pet. Ex. 2. Although Respondent attempted to negotiate the amount of the civil penalty, he did not appeal the division’s assessment of a civil penalty of $3,000, the suspension of his driver education teaching assistant—full license for 90 days or the requirement that a new, TEA-approved school director be appointed.

5.
In 2003, the agency received repeated similar complaints about Houston Driving School.  Two agency employees investigated the complaints in February, 2003.  When they entered the school, the school secretary was in the classroom with students while Respondent was out in a car instructing students.  The classroom instructor, Larry Cooper, was not present and was not instructing the class.  Mr. Cooper did not instruct the class; assignments were provided by the school secretary.  Mr. Cooper had not taught at Houston Driving School since August of 2002.  (Pet. Ex. 3).   Respondent taught the behind-the-wheel portion of the course; after August, 2002, no licensed instructor taught the classroom portion of the course.  During this time, Respondent assumed that Mr. Cooper was teaching and did not confirm his presence.


6.
The facilities of the Houston Driving School were inadequate.  On the day of the investigation visit, two classes were being held simultaneously with no instructor present.  The room was crowded and the students did not have adequate writing areas.  Further, the rooms were dirty and in need of maintenance.

7.
Respondent failed to update individual student record forms, which record the student’s instruction and attendance, on a daily basis.  Blank student attendance forms were signed by students before the course was completed.  Blank class attendance forms contained the identical photocopied signature of Larry Cooper, who did not provide classroom instruction.  The signature of the instructor on the individual student record forms, Larry Cooper, did not match the photocopied signature on the blank student attendance form.  The same version of the signature appears on student contracts.  


8.
Agency Form DE-964 certified that a student has completed and passed both the in-car and classroom phases of the driver education curriculum.  As such, signed forms are very valuable because they entitle a student to a driver’s license without further testing.  Forms from Houston Driving School contained the signature of Larry Cooper as the driver education teacher.  Mr. Cooper did not provide the classroom instruction and thus, could not certify that the person has completed and passed both the classroom phase and the in-car phase of the driver education course.  Respondent knew or should have known that Mr. Cooper was not providing the required instruction, because he knew that Mr. Cooper was not present at least two thirds of the time.  Respondent caused or assisted in causing the issuance of the DE-964 completion certificates to students who did not successfully complete all requirements of an approved driver education course.

9.
Respondent provided more than eight hours of behind-the-wheel instruction per day.  On June 26, 2002, he taught 18 students from 1:00 p.m. until midnight with a one hour break.  He also had only one student in the car from 8:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m.  For the 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. time period and again from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., Respondent reported that each of five students received one hour of behind-the-wheel credit and one hour of observation.  This is an impossibility because five hours would have been required for each student to receive one hour driving credit.  Further, Respondent exceeded the number of authorized students in the car.  Respondent certified that the original information is true and correct.  Respondent falsified instructional records.

10.
Respondent failed to maintain and submit copies of the Form DE-964 forms.  He provided some forms from the period March to November, 2002 during the February, 2003 investigative visit; however, he said older forms had been destroyed in the June, 2001 flood.
Discussion


Petitioner alleges that Respondent’s licenses should be revoked due to the poor quality of education, repeated safety problems with his vehicles and the reporting of false instructional and attendance information on student records.  Petitioner’s appeal should be granted. 

Petitioner alleges that Respondent’s conduct is in violation of the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act which is set forth in Article 4413(29c).  Section 16 (a) of Article 4413(29c) tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. provides, in pertinent part, as follows:


The agency may deny, suspend, or revoke the license of any instructor on any one or more of the following grounds:



(1) when the agency is satisfied that the applicant or licensee fails to 
meet the requirements to receive or hold a license under this Act;


(…)


(3)
When the applicant or licensee fails to comply with the rules of the agency regarding the instruction of drivers in this state or fails to comply with any section of this Act.

Section 9 of the Act prohibits a person from issuing, selling, trading or transferring a driver education certificate to anyone who is not authorized to possess it or who has not successfully completed the driver education course.  Section 13(a)(9) requires that a school’s administrators, owners, and instructors be of good reputation and character and Section 13(a)(2) requires that the school have adequate space, equipment, instructional material, and instructors to provide training of good quality.  The findings of fact support the conclusion that Respondent violated these provisions.

Equally important are the implementing regulations, found at 19 TAC Chapter 176.  Violations of these rules can also be the basis for administrative sanction.  Most troubling is the fact that Respondent repeatedly failed to provide a properly maintained and safe vehicle for instructing his students in the behind-the-wheel portion of the course.  His vehicles repeatedly failed to have a functioning dual brake system and on the last investigation, had a broken tail light.  This puts the students, the instructor and the general public at risk.  19 TAC §176.101(a)(1), (6).

Respondent does not have a good reputation because he falsified driver training instructional records and as owner of the school, was responsible for the false student attendance and instructional record entries. Good reputation is the foundation for the success of a school and the driver education system.  19 TAC §§176.1001(9)(A), 176.1004(c), 176.1006(a)(1), (k), (m), 176.1016(c)(1), 176.1202(9), 176.1204(c).  These false certifications and records resulted in the issuance of drivers’ licenses to individuals who, in fact, did not complete all the licensing requirements, again potentially creating a public safety threat.

Respondent failed to provide adequate facilities and to provide a certified, licensed instructor.  The classroom conditions were not conducive to learning and, as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 8, a certified, licensed instructor did not provide the classroom instruction.  This violates Section 13(a)(2) of the Act and 19 TAC §176.1007(b)(1)(E), 176.1013(b), (c).


Respondent violated 19 TAC §176.016(c)(1) by failing to maintain a current permanent record of instruction for each student for both the classroom and the in-car instruction.  Even if true, it is no excuse that Respondent had the in-car instruction records at home.  From the discrepancies outlined above in Finding of Fact No. 9, it is easy to conclude that Respondent created the records on the evening of February 10, 2003 without benefit of “notes.”


Respondent violated 19 TAC §176.1018(b)(6) because he failed to ensure that the entire portion of the driver education course was completed prior to signing the certificate.  Respondent did not know when or if the instructor, Larry Cooper, was teaching; however, he caused or assisted to cause the issuance of the Form DE-964 completion certificate to persons who did not successfully complete the course.

Respondent violated 19 TAC §176.1018(b)(3) by failing to maintain the TEA copies of the Form DE-964 in ascending numerical order.  Copies were missing and could not be provided to staff; Respondent also failed to submit the TEA copies.  Respondent attempts to excuse the nonexistence of the forms and the failure to file by asserting that he lost records in the June, 2001 flood.  This does not excuse the loss of documents from June, 2001 through March, 2002 and November, 2002 to February 2003.


In short, Respondent’s history of violations, including numerous safety violations and his failure to comply with state law and regulation mandates the revocation of all his licenses.
Conclusions of Law


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as the Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction to hear this cause under Texas Revised Civil Statutes art. 4413(29c), § 16 (the “Act”).

2.
Respondent violated Section 9 of the Act and implementing regulation 19 TAC §176.1018(b)(6) by issuing, selling, trading or transferring a driver education certificate to anyone who is not authorized to possess it or who has not successfully completed the driver education course.  

3.
Respondent, the school owner and instructor, violated Section 13(a)(9) of the Act and implementing regulations 19 TAC §§176.1001(9)(A), 176.1004(c), 176.1006(a)(1), (k), (m), 176.1016(c)(1), 176.1202(9), 176.1204(c) by failing to possess good reputation and character in that he falsified instructional records and as owner of the school, was responsible for the entry of false instructional and attendance records.


4.
Respondent violated Section 13(a)(2) of the Act and implementing regulations 19 TAC §176.1007(b)(1)(E), 176.1013(b), (c) by failing to provide adequate space, equipment, instructional material, and instructors to provide training of good quality and to provide a certified, licensed instructor.

6.
Respondent violated 19 TAC §176.016(c)(1) by failing to maintain a current permanent record of instruction for each student for both the classroom and the in-car instruction.  

7.
Respondent violated 19 TAC §176.1018(b)(6) because he failed to ensure that the entire portion of the driver education course was completed prior to signing the certificate.  

6.
Respondent violated implementing regulation 19 TAC §176.101(a)(1), (6) by failing to provide a properly maintained and safe vehicle for instructing his students in the behind-the-wheel portion of the course.


7.
Respondent violated implementing regulation 19 TAC §176.1018(b)(3) by failing to maintain the TEA copies of the Form DE-964 in ascending numerical order, by having missing copies and by failing to submit the forms to TEA as required.


8.
Respondent’s Driver Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License may be revoked for fraudulent practice and for permitting others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4413 (29c), §16(a)(2).

6.
Respondent’s Driver Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License may be revoked for failure to comply with the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4413(29c), §§9(10), 16(a)(3).


7.
Respondent’s driver education instructor license (#08396095), driver education school license (#CO238), Drug and Alcohol Driving Awareness Program instructor license, and Drug and Alcohol Driving Awareness School License should be REVOKED.
ORDER


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Respondent’s driver education instructor license (#08396095) be, and is hereby, REVOKED, and 


FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent’s driver education school license (#CO238) be, and is hereby, REVOKED, and 


FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent’s Drug and Alcohol Driving Awareness Program instructor license be, and is hereby, REVOKED, and 

FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent’s Drug and Alcohol Driving Awareness School License be, and is hereby,  REVOKED.


SIGNED AND ISSUED this 30th day of APRIL, 2003.
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FELIPE ALANIS
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